

SIR SYED & SURANA & SURANA

TC-L

NATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2019

IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF WONDERLAND

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NO. ___/2019

IN THE MATTER OF

STATE OF WONDERLAND..... APPELLANT

VERSUS

ROMSAY BOLTON..... RESPONDENT

AND

PIL NO. ___/2019

IN THE MATTER OF

LGBT RAKSHAKS..... PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF WONDERLAND..... RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT/PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	4
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	12-13
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....	14-44
1. That the Accused is guilty under section 377, WPC, 1860.....	14
1.1. That Essentials of Section 377 seek to be satisfied.....	14
1.2 That the Evidence effectuates the guilt of the Accused.....	18
1.3. That Testimony of Witness holds good in the eyes of law.....	22
2. That the Accused is guilty under section 306, WPC, 1860.....	23
2.1 That Essential ingredients of Abetment seek to be satisfied.....	25
2.2 That the Dying Declaration is admissible in the court of law.....	27
3. That S. 375 & S. 376 are Ultra Vires the Constitution.....	30
3.1. That S. 375 & S. 376 violates Article 14 & 15 of the Constitution.....	31
3.2. That S. 375 & S.376 violates Article 21 of the Constitution	32
4. That the Transgenders Persons (Protection of Rights) Act, 2019 is Ultra Vires the Constitution.....	34

4.1. That the Transgenders Persons (Protection of Rights) Act, 2019 violates Fundamental Rights of the Constitution.....34

4.2. That the Act is Arbitrary and Unreasonable in nature38

5. That Trafficking of Persons Act, 2019 is Ultra Vires the Constitution.....40

5.1. That the Act is violative of the Fundamental Rights.....41

5.2 That the Act manifests Arbitrariness.....43

PRAYER.....45

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AIR	:	All India Reporter
DPSP	:	Directive Principles of State Policy
Art.	:	Article
F.I.R	:	First Information Report
FSL	:	Forensic Science Laboratory
Hon'ble	:	Honourable
L.G.B.T	:	Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender
MLC	:	Medico-Legal Cases
S	:	Section
SCC	:	Supreme Court Cases
SRS	:	Sex Reassignment Surgery
UDHR	:	Universal Declaration of Human Rights
V.	:	Versus

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND TREATIES

- Indian Evidence Act, 1872
- Indian Penal Code, 1860
- Constitutional of India
- Criminal Procedure Code, 1973
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

- D.D Basu, Constitution Law of India, 8th Ed,
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, The Indian Penal Code, 35th Ed, 2017
- Sarkar, Law of Evidence, Vol 1 & 2, 16th Ed, 2006
- Ram Jethmalani, The Indian Penal Code, 2017
- K.D Gaur, The Indian Penal Code, 4thed, 2011
- M.P Jain, Indian Constitutional Law, 8th Ed, 2018
- *Report of the Secretary General on Conflict Related Sexual Violence*, un.org.
- *International Human Rights Law and Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, unfe.org.
- *Universal Declaration of Human Rights Signatories*, unethiopia.org.
- *Growing recognition of transgender health*, who.int.
- *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming People*, apa.org
- *United Nations Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons*, ohchr.org,

LEXICONS

- Black's Law Dictionary (B.A. Garner ed., 10th ed. Thomas West 2014).
- Supreme Court Words and Phrases, Surendra Malik, Sumeet Malik, 3rd Ed., 2014

ONLINE SOURCES

- LexisNexis Legal
- Manupatra
- SCC Online
- Westlaw

CASES

- A.K Gopalan v. State of Madras, AIR 1950 SC 27
- ADM Jabalpur v. Shiv Kant Shukla, (1976) AIR 1207
- Ahmedabad St. Xavier's College Society v. State of Gujarat, AIR 1974 SC 1389
- Ameer Jain vs. State of Karnataka, 2004 CrLJ 4801
- Anita Khushwaha v. Pushap Sudan, (2016) 8 SCC 509
- Anuj Garg v. Hotel Association of India (2008) 3 SCC
- Ashby v. White (1703) 92 ER 126
- Bharwada Bhoginbhai Hirjibhai vs. State of Gujarat (1983) 3 SCC 217
- Bodhisattwa Gautam v. Subhra Chakraborty ,(1996) 1 SCC 490
- Buddhadev Karmaskar v. State of West Bengal, (2011) 8 SC 289
- Calvin Francis v. State of Orissa, 2 Crimes 455 (1992)
- Chiranjit Lal Chowdhuri v. UOI, AIR 1951 SC 41
- Chitresh Kumar Chopra vs. State, AIR 2010 SC 1446

- Damodar Ganesh and Ors v. State, AIR 1951 Bom 459
- Dasaratha v. State of A.P, AIR 1961 SC 564
- Dayaram & Anr v. State (1986) 3 Crimes 446
- Dola @ Dolagobinda Pradhan & ANR. Vs. State of Odisha, , CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1095 OF 2018
- Dr Meenu Bhatia Prasad V State, CrLJ Del 1674 (2002)
- Emperor V Mahadeo Tatya, AIR (1981) SC 1080.
- G. Parshwanath v. State of Karnataka (2010) 8 SCC 593
- Hari Obula Reddy and Ors. v. The State of Andhra Pradesh (1981) 3 SCC 675
- Joseph s/o Kooveli Poula V State of Kerala (2000) 5 SCC 197
- K.R Reddy v. Public Prosecutor, 1976 (3) SCC 618
- Keshavan Madhava Menon v. State of Bombay ,(1951) SCR 228
- Khanu V Emperor, AIR Sind 286 (1925)
- Kharak Singh v State of U.P., AIR 1963 SC 1295
- Khushal Rao v. State of Bombay, 1958 SCR 552
- KS Puttaswamy(Retd) v. Union of India, (2017) 10 SCC 1
- Lohana Vasantlal Devchand and Ors v. The State. AIR Guj 252 (1968)
- Machindra v.Sajjan Galfa Rankhamb & Ors (2017) 13 SCC 491
- Mahendra Lal Jaini v. State of U.P, AIR 1963 SC 1019
- Maneka Gandhi v. Union of India, (1978) 1 SCC 248
- NALSA v. Union of India, 5 SCC 438 (2014)
- Namit Sharma v. UOI, (2013) 1 SCC 745
- Navaneethakrishnan vs. The State Inspector of Police, Criminal Appeal No 1134 of 2013
- Olga Tellis and Ors v. Bombay Municipal Corporation and Ors,(1985) SCC (3) 545

- Onkar Lal Bajaj v. UOI, AIR 2003 SC 2562
- Patel Hiralal Joitaram v. State of Gujarat , (2002) 1 SCC 22
- Praveen Pradhan vs. State of Uttaranchal &Anr, (2012) 9 SCC 734
- Raghunath Das v. Emperor, AIR 1920 Pat 502
- Ram Bihari Yadav v. State of Bihar, 1998 Cri LJ 2515
- Ram Chand and Ors v. UOI and Ors, (1994) 1 SCC 44
- Ramesh Kumar v. State of Chhatisgarh, 2001 (1) SCC 618
- Randhir Singh vs. State of Punjab, Appeal (crl) 641 of 1999
- Ranganayaki v. Emperor 2004 (4) Crimes 179
- Ranjit Hazarika v. State of Assam, (1998) 8 SCC 635
- Rattan Singh v. State of H.P, 1997 CriLJ 833
- Rattan Singh v. State of Himachal Pradesh , 1997 Cri LJ 833
- Shiv Shankar Dal Mills v. State of Haryana, (1980) 2 SCC 437
- Shivaji v. State of Maharashtra (2008) 15 SCC 269
- Siddharam Satlingappa Mhetre v. State of Maharashtra, AIR 2011 SC 312
- Sirkar v. Gula Mythien Pillai Chaithu Maho Mathu, TLR 14 (Ker) Appendix 43
(1908)
- State of Gujarat v. Kali Chunilal Savji, 2004 (4) Guj LR 3277
- State of Kerala v. Kundumkara Govindan and Anr, CriLJ 818 (1969)
- State of Punjab v. Gurmit Singh and Ors, (1996) 2 SCC 384
- State of West Bengal v. Anwar Ali, (1952) AIR 75
- Swamy v. Director CBI, (2005) 12 SCC 752
- T.M.A Pai Foundation v. State of Karnataka (2002) 8 SCC 481
- Vijay Kumar Rastogi v. State of rajasthan, 2012(2) Crimes 628
- Vinod Kumar V State of Madhya Pradesh, (1987)CrLJ 1541,1543

- Yogesh Kumar Sahu v. State of Chhatisgarh, AIR 1998 SC 1021
